ATTORNEY-GENERAL.

3371.

APPROVAL, CONTRACT BETWEEN STATE OF OHIO AND THE GRAY-BAR ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC., COLUMBUS, OHIO, COVERING CONSTRUCTION AND COMPLETION OF CONTRACT FOR ELEC-TRICAL EQUIPMENT FOR LAUNDRY MACHINERY FOR OHIO SOLDIERS' AND SAILORS' ORPHANS' HOME, XENIA, OHIO, AT AN EXPENDITURE OF \$802.83—CONTRACT BOND EXECUTED BY THE UNITED STATES FIDELITY AND GUARANTY COMPANY.

COLUMBUS, OHIO, May 20, 1926.

HON. G. F. SCHLESINGER, Director of Highways and Public Works, Columbus, Ohio.

DEAR SIR:—You have submitted for my approval a contract between the State of Ohio, acting by the Department of Highways and Public Works, for and on behalf of the Board of Trustees of the Ohio Soldiers' and Sailors' Orphans' Home, and the Graybar Electric Company, Inc., Columbus, Ohio. This contract covers the construction and completion of contract for electrical equipment for laundry machinery, for Ohio Soldiers' and Sailors' Orphans' Home, Xenia, Ohio, and calls for an expenditure of \$802.83.

You have submitted the certificate of the Director of Finance to the effect that there are unencumbered balances legally appropriated in a sum sufficient to cover the obligations of the contract. There has further been submitted a contract bond upon which the United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company appears as surety, sufficient to cover the amount of the contract.

You have further submitted evidence indicating that plans were properly prepared and approved, notice to bidders waived by the board of control, but bids were taken, tabulated as required by law and the contract duly awarded. Also it appears that the laws relating to the status of surety companies and the workmen's compensation have been complied with.

Finding said contract and bond in proper legal form, I have this day noted my approval thereon and return the same herewith to you, together with all other data submitted in this connection.

Respectfully, C. C. CRABBE, Attorney General.

3372.

APPROVAL, CANAL LAND LEASE AT NEWCOMERSTOWN.

COLUMBUS, OHIO, May 21, 1926.

Department of Highways and Public Works, Division of Public Works, Columbus, Ohio.

GENTLEMEN:--I have your letter of May 21, 1926, in which you enclose the following lease, in triplicate, for my approval:

Canal Land Lease

Valuation

To C. E. Wheland and G. M. Jordan, canal land lease at Newcomerstown ______ \$4,500 00 ·

OPINIONS

I have carefully examined said lease, find it correct in form and legal, and am therefore returning the same with my approval endorsed thereon.

> Respectfully, C. C. CRABBE, Attorney General.

3373.

APPROVAL, CONTRACT BETWEEN STATE OF OHIO AND THE SHEP-ARD ELEVATOR COMPANY, CINCINNATI, OHIO, COVERING CON-STRUCTION AND COMPLETION OF ONE ELECTRIC PASSENGER ELEVATOR FOR ADDITION TO HAMILTON HALL, OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY, AT AN EXPENDITURE OF \$4,050.00—SURETY BOND EXECUTED BY THE AETNA CASUALTY & SURETY COMPANY.

COLUMBUS, OHIO, May 22, 1926.

HON. G. F. SCHLESINGER, Director of Highways and Public Works, Columbus, Ohio.

DEAR SIR:—You have submitted for my approval a contract between the State of Ohio, acting by the Department of Highways and Public Works, for and on behalf of the Board of Trustees of Ohio State University, and The Shepard Elevator Company, of Cincinnati, Ohio. This contract covers the construction and completion of one electric passenger elevator for addition to Hamilton Hall, Ohio State University, and calls for an expenditure of \$4,050.00.

You have submitted the certificate of the Director of Finance to the effect that there are unencumbered balances legally appropriated in a sum sufficient to cover the obligations of the contract. There has further been submitted a contract bond upon which the Aetna Casualty & Surety Company appears as surety, sufficient to cover the amount of the contract.

You have further submitted evidence indicating that plans were properly prepared and approved, notice to bidders was properly given, bids tabulated as required by law and the contract duly awarded. Also it appears that the laws relating to the status of surety companies and the workmen's compensation have been complied with.

Finding said contract and bond in proper legal form, I have this day noted my approval thereon and return the same herewith to you, together with all other data submitted in this connection.

Respectfully, C. C. CRABBE, Attorney General.

3374.

APPROVAL, CONTRACT BETWEEN STATE OF OHIO AND ROBERT S. HARSH AND ASSOCIATES, COLUMBUS, OHIO, COVERING ARCHI-TECTURAL SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH REMODELING AND REPAIR OF OXFORD RETREAT, MIAMI UNIVERSITY, OXFORD, OHIO—COMPENSATION TO BE PAID FROM "LOCAL FUND AC-COUNT" OF THE UNIVERSITY.

COLUMBUS, OHIO, May 22, 1926.

HON. G. F. SCHLESINGER, Director of Highways and Public Works, Columbus, Ohio. DEAR SIR:-You have submitted for my approval a contract between the State of Ohio, acting by the Department of Highways and Public Works, and Robert S.